$47,700 and $40,100, respectively. Such identifiable intangible assets therefore are immaterial to the Company's consolidated balance sheets. Amortization of identifiable intangible assets was approximately $7,200 for 2002. Assuming no
change in the gross carrying value of identifiable intangible assets from the value at December 31, 2002, the estimated amortization for the year ended December 31, 2003 and the next four succeeding years is approximately $7,200 per year.
Such assets are reflected in "other assets" in the Company's consolidated balance sheets. At December 31, 2002 and 2001, there were no identifiable intangible assets, other than goodwill, with indefinite useful lives as defined by SFAS
No. 142.

81

Note 19 New Accounting Pronouncements (Continued)

The following table sets forth the reconciliation of the basic and diluted earnings per common share computations for the years ended December 31, 2001 and 2000 as if SFAS No. 142 were adopted as of January 1, 2000:

For the Year Ended
December 31, 2001

For the Year Ended
December 31, 2000

December 31,
2001

As Reported

Add Back:
Goodwill

Amortization

December 31,
2001

Adjusted

December 31,
2000

As Reported

Add Back:
Goodwill

Amortization

December 31,
2000

Adjusted

Basic EPS:
Numerator
Net earnings  $ 156,697 $ 57,005 $ 213,702 $ 225,319 $ 51,776 $ 277,095
Add: Excess of book value over repurchase price
of preferred stock   7,456  —  7,456  45,283  —  45,283
Less: Preferred stock dividends   55,024  —  55,024  64,266  —  64,266

Net earnings ascribed to common
shareholders — basic  $ 109,129 $ 57,005 $ 166,134 $ 206,336 $ 51,776 $ 258,112

Denominator
Weighted average common shares
outstanding — basic   83,692  —  83,692  83,672  —  83,672

Basic earnings per common share  $ 1.30 $ 0.69 $ 1.99 $ 2.47 $ 0.61 $ 3.08

Diluted EPS:
Numerator
Net earnings ascribed to common
shareholders — basic  $ 109,129 $ 57,005 $ 166,134 $ 206,336 $ 51,776 $ 258,112
Less: Excess of book value over repurchase price
of preferred stock   7,456  —  7,456  45,283  —  45,283
Add: Dividends associated with repurchased
preferred stock   302  —  302  8,423  —  8,423

Net earnings ascribed to common
shareholders — diluted  $ 101,975 $ 57,005 $ 158,980 $ 169,476 $ 51,776 $ 221,252

Denominator
Weighted average common shares
outstanding — basic   83,692  —  83,692  83,672  —  83,672
Effect of assumed exercise of options   —  —  —  90  —  90
Effect of conversion of repurchased preferred stock  208  —  208  4,189  —  4,189

Weighted average common shares
outstanding — diluted   83,900  —  83,900  87,951  —  87,951

Diluted earnings per common share  $ 1.22 $ 0.67 $ 1.89 $ 1.93 $ 0.59 $ 2.52

82

On January 1, 2003, the Company will adopt SFAS No. 143, "Asset Retirement Obligations" ("SFAS No. 143"), which provides the accounting requirements for retirement obligations associated with tangible long-lived assets. This statement
requires entities to record the fair value of a liability for an asset retirement obligation in the period in which it is incurred. The adoption of SFAS No. 143 is not expected to have a material impact on the Company's consolidated financial
statements.

On January 1, 2002, the Company adopted SFAS No. 144, "Accounting for the Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets" ("SFAS No. 144"), which excludes from the definition of long-lived assets goodwill and other intangibles that are